CORROSION SCIENCE
280 CORROSION–APRIL 1996
An Electrochemical Model for Prediction
of Corrosion of Mild Steel
in Aqueous Carbon Dioxide Solutions
S. Nesic,* J. Postlethwaite,** and S. Olsen***
0010-9312/96/000067/$5.00+$0.50/0
© 1996, NACE International

number of 26,175.
(2) UNS numbers are listed in Metals and Alloys in the Unified
Numbering System, published by the Society of Automotive
Engineers (SAE) and cosponsored by ASTM.
† Trade name.
RE
CO2 gas in
CO2 gas out
Luggin cappillary
Platina CE
Rotating cylinder
Water out
Temperature probe
Water in
pH electrode
WE
FIGURE 1. Schematic of the experimental cell.
tion of CO2 in the water also was measured in se-
lected experiments. Electrochemical measurements
were made using a Gamry Instruments† potentiostat
with an eight-channel multiplexer connected to a
personal computer.
Material
Two low-carbon steels were tested: St52 (corre-
sponding to ASTM A537 Grade 1, [UNS K12437])(2)
which is a typical construction steel and X-65 steel,
which is a typical pipeline steel. Chemical composi-
tions of the steels are given in Table 1. The WE was
machined from the parent material into a cylinder
10 mm (0.394 in.) in diameter and 10 mm (0.394 in.)
in length. The exposed area of the specimen was
3.14 cm2 (0.487 in.2).
Procedure
The glass cells were filled with 3 L (0.793 gal) of
electrolyte, which was distilled water + 1 mass%
sodium chloride (NaCl). In different experiments, CO2
or N2 was bubbled through the electrolyte (min. 60
min) to saturate or deaerate the solution. Monitoring
of pH and O2 concentration was used to judge when
the solution was in equilibrium. When needed,
hydrochloric acid (HCl) or sodium bicarbonate
(NaHCO3) was added to adjust the pH. The tempera-
ture was maintained within ± 1°C in all experiments.
Before each polarization experiment, the steel
WE surface was polished using 500- and 1,000-grit
silicon carbide (SiC) paper, washed with alcohol,
mounted on the specimen holders, and immersed
into the electrolyte. The free corrosion potential was
CORROSION SCIENCE
282 CORROSION–APRIL 1996
Potentiostatic measurements also were con-
ducted in which the potential was kept at a desired
level while the rotational speed was varied. Experi-
mental conditions are summarized in Table 2.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
More than 50 glass cell experiments were con-
ducted. Many experiments were repeated several